
BOARD OF EDUCATION 
 

RIDGELAND SCHOOL DISTRICT 122 
OAK LAWN, IL 60453 

708-599-5550 – Phone 708-599-5626 – Fax 
 
Regular Meeting:  June 21, 2018 Harnew School 
6:30 p.m. Cafetorium 
 

AGENDA 
 

 1.)  Call to Order by the President (Time:  _____________) 
 

 2.)  Roll Call (Absent:  _______________________________________________) 
 

 3.)  Closed Session Topic(s) Allowed Under the Illinois Open Meetings Act* 
 

_____________ 
A ___________ 
N ___________ 
Abstain ______ 
Absent ______ 

Recommended Motion:  that the Board enter into Closed Session to discuss  
the appointment, employment, compensation, discipline, performance, or dismissal of 
specific employees of the District and legal counsel for the District, including hearing 
testimony on a complaint lodged against an employee or against legal counsel for the 
District to determine its validity. 
 

 In:  ____________________________ 
 

1.) Personnel 
 

_____________ 
A ___________ 
N ___________ 
Abstain ______ 
Absent ______ 

Recommended Motion:  that the Board return to Open Session. 
 
 
 
 
 

 Out:  __________________________ 
 

 4.) a.  Pledge of Allegiance 
 

b.  Mission Statement 
 

The mission of Ridgeland School District 122 is to nurture independence and responsibility 
in students, empowering them with knowledge, skills and core values that contribute to 
becoming life-long learners, and active citizens while striving to achieve their future 
potential.  We will accomplish our mission by fostering a partnership among children, 
parents, community, staff and the Board of Education, constantly striving to improve 
student performance to ensure no child is left behind. 
 

 5.) Academic Spotlight 
 
PTA Council Scholarship Award Presentation 

 
 6.) Comments from Visitors Regarding School or Agenda Items and Petitions 

 
 An individual or individual from a delegation may be heard on any matter at the Board meeting, 

providing such person (1) is recognized by the President; (2) states their name, address and topic; 
and (3) comments as briefly as the subject permits (Policy 2:230). 
 

Visitors please note:  If you wish to address the board this evening, please sign the log indicating 



your name, address and topic of comments.  You will be called to address the Board in the order 
your name appears on the sign-in log.  When you are called, please be seated at the front table and 
speak directly into the microphone.  Please limit your comments to five (5) minutes so that others 
will have an equal opportunity to speak.  If you have comments that are the same as others, please 
select a spokesperson for your group.  Thank you. 

 
 7.) Approval of Consent Agenda (√) 

 
 

A ___________ 
N ___________ 
Abstain ______ 
Absent ______ 

Recommended Motion:  that the Board approve the following items as specified in the individual 
items:  √8a.)  Closed Session Meeting Minutes of May 17, 2018; √8b.)  Meeting Minutes of the 
Regular Meeting of May 17, 2018; √9a.)  Current Bills; √12a.) Second Reading and Adoption of the 
Jan/Feb PRESS Policy; 13a.) A.E.R.O. Budget; √13b.) Resolution 18-017, Ascertaining Prevailing 
Wages; √13c.) Resolution 18-018, Designating Interest Earnings for Fiscal Year 2017-2018; √13d.) 
Resolution 18-019, Directing the School Treasurer to Transfer Interest Earned from the Deb Service 
Fund to the Operations and Maintenance Fund; √13f.)  Purchase of Chromebook Insurance; and 
√j.) Approve Change Order to Issue Credit for Unused Allowances. 

 
 8.) Approval of Minutes  

 
 √a.)  Closed Session Meeting Minutes of May 17, 2018 

 
 

A ___________ 
N ___________ 
Abstain ______ 
Absent ______ 

Recommended Motion:  that the Board approve the Closed Session Meeting Minutes of 
May 17, 2018. 
 
 
 

 √b.)  Meeting Minutes of the Regular Meeting of May 17, 2018 
 

 

A ___________ 
N ___________ 
Abstain ______ 
Absent ______ 

Recommended Motion:  that the Board approve the Meeting Minutes of the Regular 
Meeting of May 17, 2018. 
 

 
 

 9.) Financial Report and Bills  
 

 √a.)  Current Bills 
 

 

A ___________ 
N ___________ 
Abstain ______ 
Absent ______ 

Recommended Motion:  that the Board approve the current bills in the following 
amounts: 

$ 1,170,769.25  in the Education Fund 
$ 77,910.57  in Operations and Maintenance 
$ 205,602.03  in the Transportation Fund  
$ 10,440.00  In Capital Projects 
$ 1,720,093.50  in Gross Payrolls 
$ 3,203.00  in the Education Fund (BMO) 
$ 1,046.12  in the Education Fund (THIS) 
    

 

Informational b.)  The District 122 Summary Sheet for May 2018 
 

Informational c.)  Ridgeland Principal Account Summaries for May 2018 
 

 10.)  Personnel  
 

 a.)  Personnel Report for June 21, 2018 



 
 

A ___________ 
N ___________ 
Abstain ______ 

Absent ______ 

Recommended Motion: that the Board approve the Personnel Report for June 21, 2018.   

 Employment 

 Resignation 

 Leave of Absence 

 Dismissal of Probationary Employees 

 Retirement 
 

 b.)  Contracts for Non-Union Employees for the 2018-2019 School Year 
 

 

A ___________ 
N ___________ 
Abstain ______ 

Absent ______ 

Recommended Motion:  that the Board approve the contracts for Non-Union Employees 
for the 2018-2019 School Year 
 

 
 

 c.)  Assistant Principal/Coordinator of the Preschool Preventative Initiative Programs 
 

 
 

A ___________ 
N ___________ 
Abstain ______ 

Absent ______ 

Recommended Motion:  that the Board approve the addition of Assistant 
Principal/Coordinator of the Preschool Preventative Initiative Programs position 
for the 2018-2019 school year. 
 
 

 
                d.)   Assistant Principal/Instructional Technology Coordinator 

 
 

A ___________ 
N ___________ 
Abstain ______ 

Absent ______ 

 

Recommended Motion:  that the Board approve the addition of Assistant 
Principal/Instructional Technology Coordinator position 
for the 2018-2019 school year. 

 

        e.)   Assistant Principal/Coordinator of Resilience and Trauma Informed Practices 
 

 

A ___________ 
N ___________ 
Abstain ______ 

Absent ______ 

 

Recommended Motion:  that the Board approve the addition of Assistant Principal/ 
Coordinator of Resilience and Trauma Informed Practices position 
for the 2018-2019 school year. 

 

 11.)  Notices and Communication 
 

Informational 
 

a.) FOIA Requests  

 Smart Procure  

 Mr. Cupples 
 

Informational 
 

b.) IASB/IASA/IASBO Joint Conference – November 16-18, 2018  

Informational 
 

c.) Working Students 

 12.)   Unfinished Business  
        √a.)  Second Reading and Adoption of Jan/Feb PRESS Policy 

 



 

A ___________ 
N ___________ 
Abstain ______ 

Absent ______ 

Recommended Motion:  that the Board approve the second reading and adoption of the 

following policies as updated and amended: 

Policy Title 
2:260 Uniform Grievance Procedure 

4:40 Incurring Debt 

4:40 AP Preparing and Updating Disclosures 

5:20 Workplace Harassment  Prohibited 

5:170  Copyright 

  
 

 13.)  New Business  
 

 √a.)  Approve A.E.R.O. Budget  

 
 

A ___________ 
N ___________ 
Abstain ______ 

Absent ______ 

Recommended Motion:  that the Board approve the A.E.R.O. Budget for the 2018-2019 

school year as presented. 

 
 

 

 √b.)  Adopt Resolution 18-017, Ascertaining Prevailing Wages 

 

 

A ___________ 
N ___________ 
Abstain ______ 

Absent ______ 

Recommended Motion:  that the Board adopt Resolution 18-017, Ascertaining Prevailing 

Wages. 

 

 

 

 √c.)  Adopt Resolution 18-018, Designating Interest Earnings for Fiscal Year 2018-2019 
 

 

A ___________ 
N ___________ 
Abstain ______ 

Absent ______ 

Recommended Motion:  that the Board adopt Resolution 18-018, Designating Interest 
Earnings for Fiscal Year 2018-2019. 
 
 

 
 √d.)  Adopt Resolution 18-019, Directing the School Treasurer to Transfer Interest Earned 

from the Debt Service Fund to the Operations and Maintenance Fund 
 

 

A ___________ 
N ___________ 
Abstain ______ 

Absent ______ 

Recommended Motion:  that the Board adopt Resolution 18-019, Directing the School 
Treasurer to Transfer Interest Earned from the Debt Service Fund to the Operations and 
Maintenance Fund. 
 

 
 

 e.)  Approve the Strategic Plan for the 2018-2022 School Years 
 

 

A ___________ 
N ___________ 
Abstain ______ 

Absent ______ 

Recommended Motion: that the Board approve the Strategic Plan as presented. 
 

 √f.)  Approve Purchase of Chromebook Insurance  
 

 Recommended Motion:  that the Board approve the purchase of Chromebook Insurance 



A ___________ 
N ___________ 
Abstain ______ 

Absent ______ 

from Technology Resource Advisors at a cost of $11,400.   

 g.)  Approve Board Member Estimated Expenses 
 

 

A ___________ 
N ___________ 
Abstain ______ 

Absent ______ 

Recommended Motion:  that the Board approve the Board Member expenses for the Joint 
Annual Conference in November 2018. 
 
 
 

 
       h.)   Approve 10-Year Health/Life Safety Survey 

 
 

A ___________ 
N ___________ 
Abstain ______ 
Absent ______ 

      Recommended Motion:  that the Board approve the 10-year Health/Life Safety Survey 
      Project Authorization with Tria Architecture in the amount of $37,669. 

       i.)   Approve Simmons Middle School Tuckpointing and Lintel Repairs 
 

 

A ___________ 
N ___________ 
Abstain ______ 
Absent ______ 

    Recommended Motion:  that the Board approve the Simmons Middle School Tuckpointing 
    and Lintel repairs in the estimated amount of $7,185. 

      √j.)    Approve Change Order to Issue Credit for Unused Allowances 
 

A ___________ 
N ___________ 
Abstain ______ 
Absent ______ 

     Recommended Motion:  that the Board approve the change order to Issue Credit for 
     Unused Allowances totaling $5,000 for the Harnew Chiller Project. 

       k.)   Approve Memorandum of Understanding – National Board Certification 
 

 

A ___________ 
N ___________ 
Abstain ______ 
Absent ______ 

        Recommended Motion:  that the Board approve the Memorandum of Understanding 
        between Ridgeland School District 122 Board of Education and the Illinois Federation of 
        Teachers Council Local 943 regarding National Board Certification. 

 14.)   Comments from Visitors on New Business  
 

 An individual or individual from a delegation may be heard on any matter at the Board meeting, 
providing such person (1) is recognized by the President; (2) states their name, address and topic; 
and (3) comments as briefly as the subject permits (Policy 2:230). 
 
 

Visitors please note:  If you wish to address the board this evening, please sign the log indicating 
your name, address and topic of comments.  You will be called to address the Board in the order 
your name appears on the sign-in log.  When you are called, please be seated at the front table and 
speak directly into the microphone.  Please limit your comments to five (5) minutes so that others 
will have an equal opportunity to speak.  If you have comments that are the same as others, please 
select a spokesperson for your group.  Thank you. 

 
 15.)   Comments from Board Members 

 
 
 



 
 16.)  Closed Session Topic(s) Allowed Under the Illinois Open Meetings Act* (if needed) 

 
 

A ___________ 
N ___________ 
Abstain ______ 
Absent ______ 

Recommended Motion:  that the Board enter into Closed Session to discuss the 
appointment, employment, compensation, discipline, performance, or dismissal of specific 
employees of the District and legal counsel for the District, including hearing testimony on 
a complaint lodged against an employee or against legal counsel for the District to 
determine its validity. 
 

 In:  ____________________________ 
 

1.)  Personnel 
 

 

A ___________ 
N ___________ 
Abstain ______ 
Absent ______ 

Recommended Motion:  that the Board return to Open Session. 
 

 Out:  __________________________ 
 

 17.)   Possible Action after Closed Session 
 

 18.)   Future Business 
8/3 Finance and Policy Committee Meetings 

8/7-9 Registration 
8/9 Board of Education Meeting – Administrative Center 

8/13-16 New Teacher Orientation 
8/20 Teacher Institute Day 
8/21 Teacher Institute Day 

 Simmons 6th Grade Open House 
8/23 1st Day of School - Student Half Day 
8/23 Simmons 7th and 8th Grade Open House 
8/27 Lieb Open House 
8/28 Harnew Open House 
8/29 Kolb Open House 
8/30 Columbus Manor Open House 

9/3 Labor Day – No School 
9/7 Student Early Out Day 

  
 

 19.)  Adjournment (Time:  ___________) 
 

 

A ___________ 
N ___________ 
Abstain ______ 
Absent ______ 

Recommended Motion:  that the meeting be adjourned. 

 
  Routine business/ action items in these categories will be taken up under the consent agenda unless a member of the board requests that 
a particular item (s) be removed from the consent agenda for further discussion and/or to record a dissenting vote. 

* A concise Closed Session for topic(s) allowed under the Illinois Open Meetings Act may be held prior to action on the remainder of the 
agenda.  The topic(s) to be discussed will be included in the motion to go into Closed Session.  No votes or other business will be discussed 
while in Closed Session.  When the Board comes out of Closed Session, action can and may be taken. 





















































































10 $22,930,548.08EDUCATIONAL $19,638,737.55 ($18,374,143.58) $0.00 $24,195,142.05
20 $1,957,177.03OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE $1,310,415.62 ($1,370,215.70) $0.00 $1,897,376.95
30 $4,442,462.87DEBT SERVICE $33,241,771.08 ($3,706,412.63) $0.00 $33,977,821.32
40 $1,333,475.13TRANSPORTATION $1,573,922.32 ($1,561,936.74) $0.00 $1,345,460.71
50 $284,431.88MUNICIPAL RETIREMENT $579,148.44 ($174,848.91) $0.00 $688,731.41
55 $280,759.42SOCIAL SECURITY $65,387.15 ($304,053.47) $0.00 $42,093.10
60 $1,242.40CAPITAL PROJECTS $269,622.77 ($635,102.08) $450,000.00 $85,763.09
70 $110,989.16WORKING CASH $3,146,409.85 $0.00 ($450,000.00) $2,807,399.01
80 $11,310.04TORT IMMUNITY $164,378.19 $0.00 $0.00 $175,688.23
90 $5,175.82LIFE SAFETY $203,460.68 $0.00 $0.00 $208,636.50

End of Report
Grand Total: $60,193,253.65 $31,357,571.83 ($26,126,713.11) $65,424,112.37$0.00

Ridgeland School District 122
Fund Balances
Fiscal Year:   2017-2018

Fund RevenueDescription ExpenseBeginning Balance Transfers Fund Balance

Month:
Year:

May
2018

Include Cash Balance

FY End ReportFund Type:

Printed: 06/08/2018 9:08:27 AM rptGLFundBalancesReport: 2018.1.10 Page: 1



Date Num Payee Memo Category Amount C Balance
8/27/2017 Beginning Balance 534.88 534.88
8/28/2017 2204 Barb Leo Pouches for Classroom Bind... -25.00 c 509.88
9/6/2017 2205 VOID (misprinted) 0.00 c 509.88
9/6/2017 2206 VOID (misprinted) /Balanced 9-13-17 0.00 c 509.88
9/6/2017 2207 Pepsi Pepsi Order -252.75 c 257.13
9/8/2017 2208 Meghan Dougherty Bakery for meeting -81.00 c 176.13
9/9/2017 Deposit Check received from Kula Fo... /Balanced 10-5-17 8.06 c 184.19

9/15/2017 2209 VOID Paid on 1/8/18 with Check #2... 0.00 c 184.19
10/20/2017 Deposit 2nd Grade Field Trip 373.00 c 557.19
10/20/2017 Deposit Kindergarten Field Trip 230.00 c 787.19
10/20/2017 2210 CYT Chicago 2nd Grade Field Trip -220.00 c 567.19
10/26/2017 2211 Wolf's Bakery For Cook County Sheriff Asse... -31.78 c 535.41
10/26/2017 2212 Matt Ward Oak Lawn Police presence at... -70.00 c 465.41
10/27/2017 Deposit PTA coverage for RPA 50.00 c 515.41
10/30/2017 2213 Brookfield Zoo Kindergarten Field Trip -214.00 c 301.41
11/3/2017 Deposit 2nd Grade Field Trip 9.00 c 310.41
11/3/2017 Deposit Kindergarten Field Trip 29.00 c 339.41
11/9/2017 Deposit 2nd Grade Field Trip 65.00 c 404.41
11/9/2017 2214 McDonalds 2nd Grade Field Trip /Balanced 11-10-17 -166.41 c 238.00

11/13/2017 Deposit Pepsi Machine 164.65 c 402.65
11/14/2017 Deposit Lee Denim Day (Breast Canc... 175.00 c 577.65
11/14/2017 Deposit Hug It Forward Donations @ ... 78.00 c 655.65
11/14/2017 2215 Karen Sepulveda Veteran's Day Visitor Gift Card -25.00 c 630.65
11/14/2017 2216 Lindsey Uccardi Veteran's Day Visitor Gift Card -28.95 c 601.70
11/14/2017 2217 American Cancer Society Denim Day Breast Cancer Fundraiser -175.00 c 426.70
11/14/2017 2218 Hug It Forward Fundraiser @ Reading Night -78.00 c 348.70
11/18/2017 Deposit Fun Pacs 1,150.00 c 1,498.70
11/21/2017 Deposit Fun Pacs 620.00 c 2,118.70
11/29/2017 Deposit Fun Pacs /Balanced 12-8-17 140.00 c 2,258.70
11/29/2017 2219 Columbus Manor PTA reimbursement -50.00 c 2,208.70
12/1/2017 Deposit Fun Pacs 200.00 c 2,408.70
12/6/2017 Deposit Fun Pacs 10.00 c 2,418.70
12/8/2017 Deposit Fun Pacs 20.00 c 2,438.70

12/12/2017 2220 Kristen Edgar Crisis Bag Supplies -42.60 c 2,396.10
12/14/2017 Deposit Robert Crown 344.00 c 2,740.10
12/14/2017 2221 Robert Crown 5th Grade Program -344.00 c 2,396.10
12/18/2017 Deposit Fun Pacs 10.00 c 2,406.10
12/19/2017 2222 Pepsi Beverages Company Pepsi Order -200.55 c 2,205.55
12/21/2017 Deposit 4th Grade Field Trip 473.00 c 2,678.55

1/8/2018 Deposit Donation for School Supplies 25.00 c 2,703.55
1/8/2018 2223 The Chicago Wolves 4th Grade Field Trip -449.00 c 2,254.55
1/8/2018 2224 Infinity Signs Two signs - Inv #10535 & #10... -301.33 c 1,953.22

1/16/2018 Deposit Fun Pacs 10.00 c 1,963.22
1/18/2018 2225 Patti Faustino Hospitality for Internet Presen... -48.43 c 1,914.79
1/24/2018 2226 Patti Faustino Office Blender /Balanced 2-12-18 -21.24 c 1,893.55
2/6/2018 Deposit Pepsi Machine 35.95 c 1,929.50

CM RPA AUGUST 2017-JUNE 2018
CM RPA 2017-18 Page 1
6/12/2018



Date Num Payee Memo Category Amount C Balance
2/6/2018 2227 Grassano's Pizza for staff -84.90 c 1,844.60
2/8/2018 2228 CM PTA Book Fair Purchases -48.93 c 1,795.67
2/8/2018 2229 Patti Faustino Sweetheart Lunch Supplies -25.64 c 1,770.03

2/20/2018 Deposit Book Cooks Club /Balanced 3-12-18 230.00 c 2,000.03
2/26/2018 2230 Liz Cain Classroom Supplies (fasteners) -9.42 c 1,990.61
2/26/2018 2231 Barb Leo Book Cooks Club Supplies -173.20 c 1,817.41
3/1/2018 Deposit Jump Rope for Heart 1,446.15 c 3,263.56
3/1/2018 2232 American Heart Association Jump Rope for Heart -1,446.15 c 1,817.41
3/6/2018 2233 Bulls/Sox Academy 3rd Grade Field Trip - Deposit -150.00 c 1,667.41

3/13/2018 2234 GFS Kitchen Supplies -145.40 c 1,522.01
3/13/2018 2235 VOID Amount of check changed 0.00 c 1,522.01
3/14/2018 Deposit 1st Grade Field Trip 357.00 c 1,879.01
3/14/2018 2236 Naper Settlement 1st Grade Field Trip Payment -331.00 c 1,548.01
3/21/2018 Deposit SBT Refund 23.04 c 1,571.05
3/23/2018 2237 Oak Lawn Florist Funeral Flowers (Stanovich) /Balanced 4-11-18 -50.00 c 1,521.05
4/4/2018 2238 The Goodie Factory Reimbursement of  Popcorn ... -80.00 c 1,441.05

4/18/2018 2239 Kristin Edgar Reimbursement for wristband... -102.00 c 1,339.05
4/18/2018 2240 VOID VOID 0.00 c 1,339.05
4/25/2018 Deposit Bring your kids to work lunch 235.00 c 1,574.05
4/26/2018 Deposit Bring your kids to work day lu... 15.00 c 1,589.05
4/26/2018 2241 Frankie's Beef Bring your kids to work lunch... -294.00 c 1,295.05
4/26/2018 2242 Frankie's Beef Bring your kids to work lunch... -47.95 c 1,247.10
4/26/2018 2243 Patti Faustino Bring your kids to work - dess... -40.99 c 1,206.11
4/26/2018 2244 Frankie's Beef Bring your kids to work lunch... -50.90 c 1,155.21
4/27/2018 Deposit 3rd Grade Field Trip 900.00 c 2,055.21
4/30/2018 Deposit 3rd Grade Field Trip Balanced 5-9-18 30.00 c 2,085.21
4/30/2018 2245 Bulls/Sox Academy 3rd Grade Field Trip - Balance -530.00 c 1,555.21
5/1/2018 Deposit Kindergarten T-Shirts 506.00 c 2,061.21
5/1/2018 Deposit Yearbook Orders 1,090.00 c 3,151.21
5/3/2018 Deposit 3rd Grade Field Trip 15.00 c 3,166.21
5/3/2018 2246 Stars & Stripes Silk Screening Inc. Kindergarten T-shirts -483.00 c 2,683.21
5/4/2018 echeck ... TreeRing Yearbook Order - 120 books -1,078.80 c 1,604.41
5/7/2018 Deposit Yearbook order 20.00 c 1,624.41
5/8/2018 Deposit Ned Assembly Yo-Yo Purcha... 1,752.90 c 3,377.31
5/9/2018 2247 All For KIDZ Ned Assembly Yo-Yo Purcha... -1,752.00 c 1,625.31

